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THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL .f~ 
JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR c ... ~~ 

>'-& 

O.A. No. 389/2002 

T.A.No. 
200 

.~ 
·w~A:;; txr\6 
I" • (o-. "~-DATE OF DECISIQN_..,.;.__ __ -=~=""---

P. c. Verma 
-----------------Petitioner 

P. P. Mathur 
----------------- Advocate for the Petitioner(s) 

Versus 

Union of India & Ors. 
-----------------Respondent 

_·r_e_:J:_. _P_r_a_k_a_.sh_S_h_a_t:_m_a ________ Advocate tor the Respondents(s)· 

CORAM:-

The Hon'ble Mr .. Justice G. L. Gupta, Vice Ch.:iirman. 

The Hon'ble Mr. G. c. St:iva.stava, Admini.stt:.:ltiva Membet:. 

(G. C. SRIVASTAVA) 
MEMBER (A) 

1 . Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement! 

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? 

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? 

(G. L. GUP·r~ 

VICE CHAIRt'iA 

---------- -- --· 



IN THE CENTRAL ADDMI~ISTRATIVE TaiBUNAL 
JAIPUR BENCH : JAIPUR. 

Date Of Order :OY·-Ob-03 

P. C. Verma son of Late Shri R.C. V•rma aged about 55 
years, reaident ·:>f Quarter N·:>.l6, ·rype-Iv, C.P.W.D. 
Colony, V idhyadhar Na9ar, j a ipur. ( preaentl y W•:>rking 
on the p.:;,st of Asaistant Engineer (Civil) under Jaipur 
Centre Division-!, Jaipur). 

• •• APPLICANT. 

V E R S U S 

1. The Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of 
Urban Development and Poverty Allev iati·:>n, Nirman 
Bhawan, New Delhi. 

:2. The Dire·::tor General ojf W.:>rka, C.P.~v.D. I Nirman 
Bhawan, New Delhi. 

3. ·rhe Ct1ief En9ineer (North zone-III) C.P.w.D., 
Nirman Bhawan, Vidhyadhar·Nagar, Se~tor-10, Jaipur. 

• • • RESPONDEN·rs. 

Mr. P. P. Mathur counsel for the applicant. 
Mr. T.P. Sharma counsel for tne respondents. 

CORAM 

Hon•ble Mr. Justice G. L. Gupta, Vice Chairman. 
Hon•tle Mr. G. C. Srivastava, Member (A). 

: 0 R D E R. 

(per Hon•ble Mr~ G.C. Srivastava) 

The applicant who was working as Assistant 

EnoJineer Civil (AEN, for sh . .:Jrt) under the respondents 

is aggrieved on account of his reveraion to the post 

order dated 8.8.:200.:::'. (Annexure A-1) and nas rn-ay.ad 

tnat the same De quasned and set aside. 

---------~---~~~------~---~-------· ---
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2. A.::.:•:>rdin-3 t·) the appli.::ant, h.: was pr.:.m-~td t.:> the 

post of AEN on 29.11.1996 (Annexure A-2) and .:>n 

transfer he j·::>ined at E·ehradun on 1.12.1996. While 

wor}:inJ as JEN he was issued -~ ::haro:;Jesheet in 19·;)1 

which w~s dropped th.:>ugh no .:>rder was issued. In 1994 

another chargesheet was issued for the same charges ~n 

1.9.1994 and the in•:]Uiry w.~s furnished in £1ar.:h 1996. 

Nothin9 w~s heard thereafter: -~nd he w.~s pr.~nto:)ted as 

AEN on 29.11.1996. Thereaft~r .:>rder dated 27.7.:000 

(Annexure A-3) was issued imp.:>sino:;J .:>n him a penalty of 

witnholdin9 .:>f increments of pay for tnree years 

without cumul~tive effect. rle did not file ~ny appeal 

or revisi.:>n against the abova order. In pursuan.::e ·~f 

the above order, ha was not allowed the benefit of nis 

due increments in 2001 and 2002 and tnereafter 

suddenly the impugned order dated 8.~.2002 was issued 

reverting him to thepost of JEN on the gr.:>und that a 

vigilance case was pending against him at the time of 

his pr.:>m·)t ion. Ag9rieved by this, ne has approached 

this ·rribunal. 

3. The resp.:-ndents have •:::•.)ntested the tJA and ha7e 

filed a detailed reply. 

4. We nave heard £1~:.-. P. P. Hathuc and Me. ·r. P. 

Sharm~ learned counsel for the applicant and tne 

respondents respectively and with their c.:>nsent we are 

disposing of the OA at th.: ~jmissi.:>n stage its.:lf. 

r:: 
-'• ·rne main C•)nt.:ntio:>n advan.:.:d by 1'1r. Hatnur for 

the appliant is that since the applicant was promoted 
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as AEN vide .:>rder dated 29.11.1996 and C·:Jntinuad as 

such for nearly four years he had the imprassion that 

the dis~iplinary case against nim had been dropped and 

he had been promoted after assessing his entire 

service served as JEN and tnis is tne reason he did 

not .:hallenge the pen.alty itnp·:>sed .:>n him vide order 

dated 27.7.~000 in appeal/revisio. A~cording to nim 

once the decision to promote him as AEN was taken by 

the .:.:>mpetent au thor i ty after due ·:onsul tat io.::..n with 

tne U.P.S.C. et.:. the resp·:>ndents ar.·.e now estopped 

from taking any punitive action against him to executa 

the penalty in a different manner. He nas contended 

that if the penalty of withholding of in~rements is to 

be executed considering him as JEN, it w.:>uld am.:>unt to 

double jeopardy and sirice he was continued as AEN even 

after the above penalty of 27.7.2000 there is no 

explanation f·.Jr the ·;Jap between this peciod and the 

date of issue of the impugned order and.hence they are 

estopped from reverting him from a retrospective date. 

He has .:tl s ·::> .::.:>ntended that nothin·3 is mentivned in the 

ab·:>ve ·:>rder.· when tt1e miatake vf penden.::y of a 

vigilance case at the time of his promoti.on waa 

detected and it .::an n•.Jt be presumed that the 

respondents were not aware of the sam~ during the year 

1989 to ::woo. Acc.Jrding to him, thare is no 

explanation for the long delay in concluding the 

inquiry and issue of final penalty order. He nas also 

submitted that because of the impugned order ~is right 

t·.J .::hallenqe the pen:d ty ·:>rder dated ::.7. 7 • .=:ooo ha.3 

been washed of. He has further stated that nv shvw 

cause has been issued before issuing tne impugned 

order which is in violation vf Article 311 (2) of the 
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Constitution of India and against th~ spirit of 

Article 14 thero:.)f. Mr. Mathur has rel iad on the 

judgements in the case of Dinkar Anna Patil reported 

in 1999 (1) sec ~16 and the case of N.L. Parihar in OA 

444/94 before this Tribunal. 

6. Cin the ·:>ther hand Mr. T. P. Sharma f.:>r tne 

respondents has submitted tnat while the applicant was 

working as JEN, the disciplinary action was initiated 

a9ainst him by the Superintendent Engineer Delhi, 

Central Circle-II who was the competent Disciplinary 

Authority and the vigilance unit of Central office was 

not made aware of this case at any stage. While the 

above disciplinary .;ase was pending against him, he 

was promoted as AEN vide order dated ~9.11.1996 as the 

above fact was not in their knowledge. 

him the promotion order stipulated that the EE/SE 

snould ensure that no vigilance cases are pending or 

contemplated against th~ officers Defore they ar~ 

relieved on promotion and that no punishment has been 

awarded to them whicn may stand in tne way of 

pr·:>motion. He has contented that he was promoted by 

mistake on account of non availability of information 

about the pendency ·=> f dis.::ipl inary .::.3se .3ga inst him 

from the local unit and tnat aft~r tne order of 

penalty was issued it was f·:>und th.3t he had already 

been prom·:> ted as AEl~ in 1996 i ts~l f and a.:: .::.:Jrdin·;-Jl y 

the impugned order has 
I 

beenpassed as 
I 

per rules. 

According to him if the fact of pendency of vigilance 

case had coma to the knowledge of the DPC, the 

applicant could not n.ave been pr·Jm·)ted. He nas 

submitt~d that his case for promotion would be 

considered only after tna ~xpiry of tne period of 
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penalty. He h.~.s argu.:d tnat the appli.::ant has never 

challenged the penalty and nence he cannot raise 

issues pertaining to the delay etc. in conducting the 

same at this .sage and .since he himself knew about 

penden..:y ·~ f pr.:..=eedi ngs against him at the time of 

promotion the action of the respondent.s in rectifying 

the mistake i.s well within rule.s and the doctrine of 

estoppel does not apply. He has als·=- ·::on tended that 

since the impugned order is only for .::·Jrrecting an 

admini.strative error there is n:. question of issuing a 

show cause notice. !vir. Sharma ha3 relied on the 

judgem~nt of CAT Jabalpur Bencn in OA No. 463/2002. 

7. We have carefully con.sidered the rival 

contention.s. It i.s not in dispute that the applicant 

nad been granted promotion to the post of AEN (Civil) 

vide Director General of W·Jd:s ( CPWD) r)rder dated 

29.11.1996. As per the averment ·::> f the applicant 

himaelf disciplinary 

against him while he 

pr.x:eedinga 

was worl:ing 

were initiated 

as ,J E:N and the 

inquiry was finished some times in March 1996. His 

case is that a.s he wa.s given the above promotion as 

AEN in November, 1996, he thought that the above 

proceeding.s nad been dropped and that is why he had 

been promoted as AEH based on n is relevant ser'.T ice 

record and therefore his reversion after sucn a long 

time is bad. The case of the re.sponjents is that the 

diaciplinary pro=eedings were pending against him when 

he was promoted as AEN and hence his promotion given 

in November 1996 wa.s erroenous. We find force in the 

submis.sion of the re.spondents that the fact of 

pendency of disciplinary action initiated against him 
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by the local SE w3s not witnin t~e knowledge of the 

DPC and it is for this reason that the promotion had 

been given to him in 1996 as AEN vide the above order 

but he was relieved for joining on higher post without 

ensurin9 the C·:>ndith>ns stipulated in Para 4 of the 

aforesaid order. These conditions are as under :-

" The EES/SES should enaure that no vigilance case 

are eitner pending/contemplated againat the 

of fi.::ers being pr·:>mvtee n.:,w bef.;,re they are 

relieved to tal:e up the poat of lo~.EN ( ·:: i vi 1) on 

prom,Jtion. It may also be ensured that no 

punishment has been awarded t•J them which may 

stand in the way ·)f pr·:>nt.: .. tion. In SU•::h an event 

the fact may be brought immediately to the notice 

of the office." 

As far as the case of the applicant is concerned, 

there ia no doubt that a disciplinary case was pending 

against him when his promoti~n order was issued and, 

therefore, as per the above condition the EES/SE 

should have known th3t the disciplinary case initiated 

a·;,ainst him at his level w.3s still pending and n.:J 

final order had been passed. It was, therefore, 

obligatory .,:,n their part t 0 wi thh·:>ld ni s relief and 

bring the above fact to the notice of the Headquarter. 

Thia waa, however, not done and he was relieved t·:J 

join at Dehradun aa AEN. For tnis lapse tne 

department has ta}:en a seri·:>ua view and dire.::ted t·J 

fix responaibility. The stand of tne reapondents that 

hia promotion waa erroneoua is cle3rly covered by tne 

I 
I 
I 
) 

) 

I 
I 
! 
I 
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ab·:>ve .: . .::ondi t i·:>ns and aa su.:::t1 tne r.:ap•:Jndants ware 

justified in rectifying the .same. 

8. Aa regarda the argument reg~rding the doctrine of 

estoppel and double jeopardy we find that the .same is 

totally misconceived as he never availed the option of 

filing any appeal/revision against th~ penalty at that 

time and it does not lie in his mouth to raise this 

plea now. The applicant nas himself admitted that a 

dharge sheet had been iaaued to him and tha inquiry 

was over in March 1996. Mere fact that no final order 

was passed till July 2000 ::annat be construed to mean 

that the .said pr.x:eedings h:td been dr·:.pped wh•:n his 

promotion was -.. ordered in N·:.vember 1996. ·rnia le~ves 

no room for doubt that he was erroeneously promoted as 

AEN in 1996 and the respondents are not eatopped from 

issuing the penalty order and take action for 

reversion. The penalty has all along remained 

unchallenged and since the respondents have issued tne 

impugned order only of the 

administrative err0r tnere is n·:J queati.)n of d·jUIJle 

jeopardy. Had the fa . .:::t •Jf pend•=n·::y ·:Jf dis :::iplinary 

prvceedings been known to the DPC and tne •==·)ndition in 

Para 4 of the prom0tion order b,en obaerved he would 

not have been promoted in November 1996. If he h~d 

not preferred an appeal a·3ainat the .said penalty at 

the relevant point of time, ne cannot now be permitted 

to advan.:::e thia lapse aa a gr·)Und f·:>r estoppel. As 

regarda .show cause notice we find ourselves in 

agreement with r1r. ·r. P. Sharma, Learned ·:::·:>unsel for 

tne respondents, that there is no su~h requirement as 

it was only a correction of an administrative error. 

-~~- ---------
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It is difficult t.::, subs~t·i'b£ to the view of r1r. Matnur 

that in view .::,f the prom•Jti.:m in N·:>vember 1996 the 

appli.:::.:int assumed th.:lt 
~ 

the dis.::ipl inary pro . .::eedin9s 

sto.:;,d dropped as/.... very well J:naw that no final 0rders 

either for ctroppin9 them or imposin9 a pen.:ilty had 

been passed at that time. 

9. We have examined the judgement ·.:>f the Hon • ble 

Supreme C·Jurt in the .::ase ·.:>f Dinl:ar Anna Patil and 

find that the .::ase pert.:iins t·::- fortuti.:.us promotion 

made dehors recruitment rules and is therefore of no 

application here. The other .::ase relied uopn by Mr. 

P • P • M a t h u r i s o f N • L • P a r i h a 1.· i n 1) A No • 4 .J .J / 9 .J 

decided by this Tribunal. 

case and find that the OA assailed the order of 

punishment of withholding of increments for five years 

without cumulative effect wnile in this case tne order 

of penalty has nevet· been ..:nallen9ed. Hen.::e, tnis 

case is not at all applicable here. 

10. We h:ive als.J ex.:lmined the ·Jrder p.:issed by CA·r 

,Jabalpur, in the .::ase .:>f Sanjay K. Bo}:.:ide vs. UOI .:.: 

Others in OA No. 463/2002 relied upon by Mr. Sharma. 

The above ..:ase is almost similar to the present case 

and seeks to cnallenge the reversion from the post of 

AEN (CPWD) to JEN on a.::count of detection of pendency 

of vigilance case a9ainst him at the t~me of promotion 

and almost similar grounds had been raised. Relying on 

judgement ~f Haryana & Punj:ib High Court in the case 

of Bhupinder Singtl Sandhu vs. St:ite of Punjab and 

others and Madhya Pradesh High Court in the case of 

Vishw.:lnath vs. State ·:>f MP and others the ·rribun.:il nact 
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stat.:d th.:it tnere w.:ia n•) need f.:>r issuing a show 

cause. It had further .:>bserved as under :-

"In the present .::ase the appl i·::ant nas n·:~t t)een 

reverted as of punishment. He has been reverted 

to .::.)rre.::t an administrative err·:>r aa he was 

promoted pending a disciplinary procedings by 

mistake. In this case, he waa n.:>t fit t . .) be 

pr.:>mvted on the date when he was promoted. 

Therefore, we agree with the resp·.)ndenta view 

that the pr·:.m·:>t i·:>n being a mia ta}:e haa r i9h tl y 

been corrected by passin9 the order. 

The present case is squarely.cover.:d by tne above 

jud~ement and, therefore, the ground.:; re·~arding 

vi·:>lati·:m ·:>f Arti·::le 311 (2) of the c.:mstitution of 

India and show c:iuse are totally untanable. There is 

no ground for violation of Article 14 of the 

Constitution of India. 

/ 

11. In view of the above discussiona, we do not find 

any merit in thia OA and are of the considered view 

that the same deaervea to be dismissed. 

12. In the result, we diamiss the OA. However, as 

the applicant has already worked on tne post of AEN, 

the reap.:>ndenta shall not make :iny reco7ery of pay and 

allowance.:; drawn by him as AEN ·:>n the baais ·:>f the 

said errone.:ma promotion. 

13. Parties would bear their own 

G__~- /7 /_,- . 
< G. c~ 'S"?<Ti.r K5-r AvA> 

MEMBER (A) 

--------------------------~---- ------

cost. · ~ 

£/jn~/ 
, (G. L. GrJP·rA) 

~ VICE CHAIRMAN 


